

05-4034-cr

To Be Argued By:
THOMAS V. DAILY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 05-4034-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

NEVILLE THOMAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

THOMAS V. DAILY
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Statement of Issue Presented	vii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	4
A. The Suppression Hearing	4
B. The District Court’s Ruling	8
Summary of Argument	14
Argument	14
I. The District Court Did Not Err in Determining That the Investigatory Stop and Frisk of the Defendant Was Supported Supported by Reasonable Suspicion	14
A. Governing Law and Standard of Review . .	14
B. Discussion	18
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	15, 16
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984) (per curiam)	24
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	15, 18, 24
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	16, 17, 18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 907 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	15, 16, 27
<i>United States v. Bayless</i> , 201 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Bold</i> , 19 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994)	21

<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 232 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2000)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 273 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 250 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 834 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1987)	17
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 268 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 652 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1981)	15, 26
<i>United States v. Jaramillo</i> , 25 F.3d 1146 (2d Cir. 1994)	24
<i>United States v. Lawes</i> , 292 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Menard</i> , 95 F.3d 9 (8th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 261 F.3d 741(8th Cir. 2001)	20, 22

<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F.2d 45 (2d Cir.1977)	17
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 850 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1988)	25
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 100 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1996)	18, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 997 F.2d 1576 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 353 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 129 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> , 945 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 415 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	16
<i>United States v. Starfield</i> , 109 F.3d 976 (4th Cir. 1997)	21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 3
18 U.S.C. § 3231 vi
28 U.S.C. § 1291 vi
